

No. 19-5617

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GARY RAY BOWLES, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
DISABILITY RIGHTS FLORIDA,
NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, AND
BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. ULIN
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*777 S. Figueroa St., 44th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 243-4000
john.ulín@arnoldporter.com*

ANDREW T. TUTT
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
SAMUEL F. CALLAHAN
KYLE LYONS-BURKE*
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Statement and Summary of Argument | 2 |
| Argument | 4 |
| I. Courts are Split Over Whether a Defendant Can Be Time-Barred From Claiming Categorical Ineligibility for the Death Penalty..... | 4 |
| II. Executing a Person Who Is Intellectually Disabled Violates the Eighth Amendment | 9 |
| III. There Is No Legitimate Reason to Let Florida's Time Bar Block Mr. Bowles's Eighth Amendment Claim | 13 |
| Conclusion | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Black v. Workman</i> , 682 F.3d 880 (10th Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| <i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936) | 5 |
| <i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) | 10 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) | 5, 13 |
| <i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) | 10 |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Frazier v. Jenkins</i> , 770 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2014) | 3, 6, 7 |
| <i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Henderson v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2010) | 3, 6, 7 |
| <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) | 2, 3, 10, 13, 14 |
| <i>In re Hill</i> , 715 F.3d 284 (11th Cir. 2013) | 3, 6, 7 |
| <i>Hope v. United States</i> , 108 F.3d 119 (7th Cir. 1997) | 6 |
| <i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984) | 13 |

IV

| Cases—Continued | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>In re Johnson</i> , No. 19-20552, 2019 WL 3814384 (5th Cir. Aug. 14, 2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>Keen v. State</i> , 398 S.W.3d 594 (Tenn. 2012) | 3, 6 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) | 10 |
| <i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002) | 13 |
| <i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019) | 4, 10, 11, 12, 16 |
| <i>Magwood v. Warden, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 664 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013) | 5, 13 |
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) | 15 |
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) | 17 |
| <i>Moran v. McDaniel</i> , 80 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996) | 8 |
| <i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) | 13 |
| <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) | 11, 16 |
| <i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1533 (2019) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Prieto v. Zook</i> , 791 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2015) | 3, 6, 8 |
| <i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) | 3 |

| Cases—Continued | Page(s) |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) | 9, 10, 15 |
| <i>Sasser v. Norris</i> , 553 F.3d 1121 (8th Cir. 2009) | 8 |
| <i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) | 2, 4, 8 |
| <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) | 9 |
| <i>Thompson v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1998) | 6 |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) | 12 |
| Statutes | |
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214..... | 6, 7 |
| Other Authorities | |
| John H. Blume et al., <i>An Empirical Look at Atkins v. Virginia and Its Application in Capital Cases</i> , 76 Tenn. L. Rev. 625 (2009) | 16, 17 |
| Robert J. Smith et al., <i>The Failure of Mitigation</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 1221 (2014) | 16 |
